

LISTED ON: 30.09.2013

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 61

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.14955 of 2013 AND 19220
OF 2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for impleadment as Petitioner, filed on 31.08.2013 in SLP (C) No. 14955 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for impleadment as Respondent, filed on 26.09.2013 in SLP (C) No. 14955 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for impleadment as Respondent filed on 27.09.2013 in SLP (C) No. 14955 of 2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for modification of order filed on 27.09.2013)

B. VIJAYA LAXMI & ORS.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

THE GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS.
RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition in SLP No.14955 of 2013 above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th July, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard Mr. Ramchandra Rao, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. R.Venkataramani, senior counsel on behalf of the respondents.

Delay condoned in filing the process fee in SLP(C)No.19220 of 2013.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks permission to prepare a list of successful candidates who have studied through English medium as well as through Telgu medium and they may as well declare the results. Permission granted. But no appointments will be made until the matters are further heard.

List the matters in the third week of August, 2013."

SLP No.14955 of 2013:

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that no documents (regarding list of successful candidates) have been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. The same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate has on 31st August, 2013 filed an application for impleadment in the Special Leave Petition. The same is registered as I.A. No. 4 and is placed for Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is also submitted that Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate has on 26th September, 2013 and Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has on 27th September, 2013 filed an application for impleadment as Respondent in the SLP. The same are registered as I.A. Nos. 5 and 6. Both the applications are placed for Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is further submitted that Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has on 27th September, 2013 filed an application for modification of order of this Hon'ble Court order dated 15th July, 2013 and 29th July, 2013 on behalf of the proposed Impleaded Parties as Respondents. The above said application unregistered is placed below for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that there are total 3 Respondents in the matter. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 only. No counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C)No. 19220 of 2013

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are four Respondent in the matter. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has entered Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 but has only filed

counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and the same is circulated herewith. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3.

A period of more than 30 days has elapsed but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover received from Respondent No. 4.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate.
2. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate.
3. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate.
4. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate,
5. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR