

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 9103/2013

B. VIJAYA LAXMI & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9104/2013

O R D E R

I.A. No.136168/2017 is filed with the following prayers:-

- "a) Direct the respondents Govt. to fill up the notified Principal Posts in compliance with order dated 30.09.2013, in the above appeals which are lying vacant for a long and/or
- b) Direct the respondent Govt. treat the applicants/appellants who are meritorious with those of first phase of appointed candidates in noncompliance with this honourable court order, and without discriminating them that they belong to

telugu medium candidates.

c) To dispose of the appeal with the above directions."

2. This Court has permitted the State Government to prepare a common list of the candidates who have studied either through Telugu medium or English medium on the basis of merit and proceed to make the appointments. The said order is made absolute.

3. It is for the applicant(s)/aggrieved persons in case of any surviving grievance, to approach the Government, in which case the Government will pass appropriate orders, within four weeks, in view of our order dated 30.09.2013.

4. I.A. No.136168/2017 as well as Civil Appeal No.9103/2013 is disposed of with the above directions.

5. In view of the order dated 30.09.2013, which is made absolute, Civil Appeal No.9104/2013 is also disposed of making it clear that as far as appointment to the post of Principal and Post Graduate Teachers are concerned, it will be open to the State Government to make the appointment on the basis of merit, irrespective of the medium of instruction.

6. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

7. There shall be no orders as to costs.

.....J.  
[KURIAN JOSEPH]

.....J.  
[MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR]

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 16, 2018.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 9103/2013

B. VIJAYA LAXMI & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA NO.136168/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

WITH C.A. NO. 9104/2013 (XII-A)  
SLP(C) NO. 10003/2014 (XII-A)

Date : 16-03-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. V.V.S. Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
  
Mr. B. Adinarayana Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surya Kant, AOR  
  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR  
Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.  
Mr. K. Sharat Kumar, Adv.  
  
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR  
Ms. Saumya, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Nagpal, Adv.  
Ms. Soverna Damle, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank, Adv. k  
  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
  
Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR  
  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. S. Mohd. Haneef, Adv.

Mr. M. Madhu Sudhan Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. A.N. Arora, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 9103/2013 & C.A. NO. 9104/2013

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

SLP (C) No. 10003/2014

Leave granted.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.

List on 18.04.2018.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order, as above, is placed on the file)